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                           ASCO Caspian Holding S. A” company violated the rights of employees 
Valiyev Shamil Elkhan and Abbasov Elchin Boyukaga were recruited by Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic signing labor contract. For a long time, they worked in the position of logistics coordinator in the company. The contracts signed with them by order dated 13 January 2015, R / 02/2015 of Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic was terminated on the basis of paragraph b) “there is a personnel cutback at the enterprise” of Article 70 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic. Oil-Workers’ Rights protection Organization considers that the order dated 13 January 2015, R / 02/2015 of Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic is illegal for the following reasons. Thus; 
 1 According to 1st paragraph of article 77 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic “ If an individual employment contract is terminated due to a reduction in employees or staff, the employee shall be officially notified by the employer two months in advance in cases provided by Section 70, para. b.” According to 2nd paragraph of article 77 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic “During the notice period, the employee shall be given at least one day a week off with pay to enable him to find appropriate work.” 
Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic submitted a written notification to Valiyev Shamil Elkhan and Abbasov Elchin Boyukaga on reduction in staff on 13 January 2015. In the notice it is noted that their position of logistics coordinator is reduced. According to 1st paragraph of article 77 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic they are officially notified two months in advance and their position will be reduced on March 13 2015.  At the same time on the basis of requirements of Article 77 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic they will be given at least one day a week off with pay to enable him to find appropriate work. But Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic violating 1st and 2nd paragraph of Article 77 of Labor Code and  the requirements of notification submitted to the employees illegally terminated the labor contract signed with the employees on 13 March 2015 (on the day given notice). 
The company also violated the following articles of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic: 
 -   According to 71.3 Article of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic “The employer shall be obliged to prove the necessity of terminating the employment contract as described by Section 70 hereof. But order dated 13 January 2015 of Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic has not been grounded as specified in this article. The necessity of termination of labor contracts was not mentioned in the order, the order was composed of formal words. 
Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic has not complied with the requirements of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic in the order dated 13 January 2015, on termination of labor contracts signed with the employees. Thus basic official documents for the order (order, decision)  to terminate labor contract (grounded order on cutback of staff  or reduction of employees, number of reduced employees or staff, notification, documents that define professionalism, the agreement of the parties with regard to termination of  labor  contracts  giving lump sum 2 months’ salary in the lieu of the notice salary and etc.) were not attached to the order.   The requirements of Article 84 were also violated during termination of labor contracts signed with employees. According to 84, 1 article of this code the following information must be contained in the order (decree, decision) terminating an employment contract:

- the name of enterprise, legal address, number of the order (decree, decision),date, the position and name of the employer who signed it;

- the full name of employee;

- the name of employee's position as stated in the employment contract;

- grounds for terminating the employment contract;

- the relevant Section, and subsection hereof where the rules for termination of employment contract are provided;

- the day, month and year on which the employment contract was terminated;

- official documents considered as grounds for the order (decree, decision) terminating the employment contract.
- According to article 78 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic “Should there be a personnel reduction, employees with the highest skill ratings (professional qualifications) shall be retained. The employer shall determine a given employee's professional qualifications. During reduction of employees or staff cutback Article 78 of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic has been violated by the employer. 
-According to 77.4 article of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic  “An employer may terminate an employment contract by paying the employee according to subsection 1 of this Section and Section 56 of this Code if the employee is dismissed, instead of applying the notice period defined in subsection 1 of this Section. However, the parties did not have any oral or written agreement. 
- According to 46.2 article of Labor Code of Azerbaijan Republic parties to the contract are the employer and the employee. According to 43.3 article of this Code “The rights and guarantees defined for employees by this Code may not be reduced when an employment contract is signed or upon termination of the Labor relations. According to b) paragraph of article 11 of this Code “An employer shall have the following basic rights with respect to Labor relations: to terminate employment contracts under the procedure prescribed herein;  All labor contracts signed with the employees  and attachments should be signed by the director of the responsible entity .  But George Lane who signed the order dated 13 January 2015, R / 02/2015 on termination of labor contracts of Representation of "ASCO Caspian Holdings S. A." in Azerbaijan Republic is not director but manager. In the order his position was mentioned as manager. He is Deputy Director till 31. 06. 2014, in accordance with the decision he was appointed for the post of Director, on 29.01.2015. It confirms that, he signed the order in the position which has not any authority. 
It should be noted that during the reduction of employees, the company received additional staff from outside, an increase in the salary of the employees was observed too. 
Although Mr. Valiyev Shamil and Mr. Abbasov Elchin sent complaint to head office of the Company, the company was not interested in solving the problem of employee (correspondence is attached). 
Currently, the organization has appealed to the court in relation to the protection of workers. 
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